

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST LITIGATION)

*City of Providence, Rhode Island v. Warner Chilcott
Public Limited Company et al., Civil Action No. 1:13-
cv-00307 (D.R.I.);*)

*United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1776 &
Participating Employers Health & Welfare Fund v.
Warner Chilcott (US), LLC et al., Civil Action No. 2:13-
cv-01807 (E.D. Pa.);*)

*New York Hotel Trades Council & Hotel Association of
New York City, Inc. Health Benefits Fund v. Warner
Chilcott Public Limited Company et al., Civil Action No.
2:13-cv-02000 (E.D. Pa.);*)

*Fraternal Order of Police, Fort Lauderdale Lodge 31,
Insurance Trust Fund v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited
Company et al., Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-02014 (E.D.
Pa.);*)

*Electrical Workers 242 & 294 Health & Welfare Fund
v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited Company et al., Civil
Action No. 2:13-cv-02862 (E.D. Pa.);*)

C.A. No. 1:13-md-2472-S

*Painters District Council No. 30 Health and Welfare
Fund v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited Company et al.,
Civil Action No.2:13-cv-4065 (E.D. Pa.);*)

*Teamsters Local 237 Welfare Benefits Fund v. Warner
Chilcott Public Limited Company et al., Civil Action No.
2:13-cv-03476 (E.D. Pa.);*)

*Allied Services Division Welfare Fund v. Warner
Chilcott (US), LLC et al., Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-
05376 (E.D. Pa.);*)

*Laborers' International Union of North America Local
35 Health Care Fund v. Warner Chilcott (US), LLC et
al., Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-05375 (E.D. Pa.);*)

*Denise Loy, et al. v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited
Company et al., Civil Action No. CA 13-695S (D.R.I.).*)

**MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS’
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Defendants Warner Chilcott Sales (US), LLC, Warner Chilcott (US), LLC, Warner Chilcott Public Limited Company, Warner Chilcott Company, LLC f/k/a Warner Chilcott Company, Inc., Warner Chilcott Laboratories Ireland Limited, Warner Chilcott Holdings Company III, Ltd., Warner Chilcott Corporation, Actavis, Inc. f/k/a Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Watson Laboratories, Inc. LLC, Lupin Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Lupin Ltd. (“Defendants”) hereby move the Court to dismiss the Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Consolidated Class Action Complaint, ECF No. 40, pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

The grounds for Defendants’ motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum of law.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

I. THE HATCH-WAXMAN ACT ESTABLISHES A STRUCTURE BY WHICH
GENERIC MANUFACTURERS ARE ALLOWED TO FREE RIDE ON THE
INNOVATOR’S RIGOROUS REVIEW AND APPROVAL PROCESS 4

II. WARNER CHILCOTT ACQUIRES THE ‘394 PATENT, DEVELOPS LOESTRIN 24,
AND ON JANUARY 9, 2009 SETTLES ITS ‘394 PATENT LITIGATION WITH
WATSON, THE FIRST ANDA FILER FOR LOESTRIN 24 5

III. WARNER CHILCOTT AND LUPIN SETTLE LOESTRIN 24 AND FEMCON
PATENT CASES ON OCTOBER 14, 2010 6

IV. INDIRECT PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO CONJURE REVERSE PAYMENTS 9

A. Indirect Plaintiffs 9

B. Indirect Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *FTC
V. ACTAVIS*..... 12

A. On a Rule 12 Motion, the Court Must Scrutinize the Complaint for Factual
Allegations Making the Claim Plausible 12

B. Under *Actavis*, Settlements Allowing Generic Entry Before Patent Expiry, and
Not Involving Large Payments from Brand to Generic, Are Lawful 13

II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLEAD EVEN A POTENTIALLY UNLAWFUL
SETTLEMENT UNDER *ACTAVIS* 13

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims with Respect to the Loestrin 24 Settlement Fail for the Same
Reason that Direct Purchasers’ Claims Fail..... 13

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Asserted Any Cognizable Reverse Payment from Warner
Chilcott to Lupin 16

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Alleged Adequately that the Femcon Settlement is a
Reverse Payment..... 17

a. Lupin derives value from the Femcon settlement only by selling its
generic prior to patent expiry 17

b. Lupin agreed to pay Warner Chilcott if it launched an authorized
generic version of Femcon instead of its own ANDA product..... 18

2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead, and Cannot Legitimately Alleged, that the Asacol
Supply Agreement – in which Lupin Was to Pay Warner Chilcott – is a
Reverse Payment..... 18

III. INDIRECT PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM BASED ON WARNER CHILCOTT’S ALLEGED “PRODUCT SWITCHING” 20

IV. INDIRECT PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT STATE LAW CLAIMS . 23

 A. Indirect Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert State Antitrust Claims in *Illinois Brick* States 23

 B. Indirect Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent *Illinois Brick* by Asserting Antitrust Claims under Unjust Enrichment Theories 24

V. INDIRECT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED..... 26

 A. Plaintiffs’ Second, Fifth, and Six Claims for Relief Should be Dismissed as Untimely 26

 B. Indirect Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection Claims Arising from the Warner Chilcott-Lupin Agreement Are Time-Barred under the Laws of Alabama, Idaho, and Tennessee 28

VI. INDIRECT PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW ANTITRUST CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS..... 28

 A. Indirect Plaintiffs Cannot Allege Primarily Intrastate Conduct as Required in Several States 28

 B. Indirect Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert State Law Claims under the Rhode Island Antitrust Act Because that State’s *Illinois Brick* Repealer Amendment Does Not Apply Retroactively..... 30

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM BASED ON A PURPORTED SCHEME INVOLVING ALL DEFENDANTS MUST BE DISMISSED 31

 A. Plaintiffs’ “Scheme” Claim Requires Them to Plead a Meeting of the Minds of All Defendants 31

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Facts That Could Establish a “Scheme” Involving All Defendants 33

VIII. INDIRECT PLAINTIFFS’ CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE IS NO ALLEGATION OF ACTIONS TO DECEIVE CONSUMERS 35

 A. Indirect Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Consumer Deception or Consumer Reliance.... 35

 B. Several State Consumer Fraud Statutes Require Conduct Related to a Specific Consumer Transaction That Is Consumer Oriented or Has a Consumer Nexus... 37

 C. The Consumer Fraud Statutes of Various States Have Been Held Inapplicable to Antitrust Conduct..... 40

 D. Other State Consumer Fraud Statutes Do Not Include Antitrust Conduct as Prohibited Conduct Under the Statute 40

 E. Several States Allow Suits Only in a Consumer Capacity 41

IX.	INDIRECT PLAINTIFFS’ CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.....	42
A.	Indirect Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Compliance with Pre-Filing Notice Requirements	42
B.	Indirect Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Primarily Intrastate Conduct for Consumer Protection Statutes That Require Such Conduct.....	43
C.	Indirect Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred in States that Disallow Class Action Claims	44
D.	Indirect Plaintiffs Have Not Pled a Claim under the West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act, Which Does Not Apply to the Purchase of Prescription Drugs.....	45
E.	Indirect Plaintiffs Cannot Recover under the Consumer Protection Laws of the District of Columbia, Florida, or Massachusetts Because Their Sole Alleged Injury Is the Alleged Payment of Inflated Prices.....	46
F.	Indirect Plaintiffs’ Nevada Deceptive Trade Practices Act Claims Are Barred Because Plaintiffs Are Not Elderly or Disabled Persons.....	47
X.	INDIRECT PLAINTIFFS’ UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED	47
A.	Indirect Plaintiffs’ Undifferentiated Unjust Enrichment Claims Fail.....	47
B.	Several States Do Not Recognize Unjust Enrichment Claims.....	48
C.	Indirect Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert Claims under the Laws of Multiple States in Which They Have Not Alleged Any Injury	49
	CONCLUSION	52
	ATTACHMENT 1 AGREEMENTS BETWEEN WARNER CHILCOTT AND WATSON OR LUPIN	A-1
	ATTACHMENT 2 STATE LAW CLAIMS ASSERTED BY INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS.....	A-3
	ATTACHMENT 3 STATE-SPECIFIC GROUNDS TO DISMISS INDIRECT PURCHASER STATE LAW CLAIMS	A-4
	ATTACHMENT 4 RELEVANT STATE STATUTES AND CASE LAW	A-11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

A. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Murray, 658 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2011)50

A.F. of L.- A.G.C. Building Trades Welfare Plan v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd., Co., Civ. A. No. 3:13-cv-02456-JAP-TJB (D.N.J.), ECF No. 15.....9

A.G. ex rel Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc., 732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)12

Aimcee Wholesale Corp. v. Tomar Prod., Inc., 237 N.E.2d 223 (N.Y. 1968)..... A-15

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)50

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)50

American Tobacco Co. v. United States, 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....31

Antoine v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n, 821 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....38

Arthur v. Microsoft Corp., 676 N.W.2d 29 (Neb. 2004) A-14

Asahi Glass Co., Ltd. v. Pentech Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 289 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2003)15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)12

AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Labs. Inc., Nos. 00 Civ. 6749, 03 Civ. 6057, 2010 WL 2079722 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010).....22

Athey Prods. Corp. v. Harris Bank Roselle, 89 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1996)38

Avanzo v. Rhode Island Dep't of Human Servs., 625 A.2d 208 (R.I. 1993).....30

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)12, 31

Bennett v. Visa USA Inc., 198 S.W.3d 747 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)40

Berden v. Honeywell Int'l Inc.

 No. 3:09-1035, 2010 WL 3239285 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 16, 2010).....44

Bergman v. Spruce Peak Realty, LLC, 847 F. Supp. 2d 653 (D. Vt. 2012).....36

Bergstrom v. Noah, 974 P.2d 520 (Kan. 1999)..... A-13

Berry v. Bryan Cave LLP, No. 08-cv-2035-B, 2010 WL 1904885 (N.D. Tex. May 11, 2010)49

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....35

Boulware v. Nev. Dep't of Human Res., 960 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1992) A-15

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U.S. 477 (1977)21

Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co., No. 12-CV-02412-LHK, 2013 WL 4833413 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2013)48

Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc., 187 F. 3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....13

Bunker's Glass Co. v. Pilkington PLC, 47 P.3d 1119 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002)..... A-12

Butler v. Balolia, 763 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 2013)13

California v. Infineon Tech., 531 F. Supp. 2d 1124, 1156-57 (N.D. Cal. 2007)29

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....21

Camp Creek Hospitality Inns, Inc. v. Sheraton Franchise Corp.
139 F.3d 1396 (11th Cir. 1998)43

Carder v. BASF Corp., 919 So. 2d 258 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005)27

Caribe BMW v. Bayerische Motoren Werke, 19 F.3d 745 (1st Cir. 1994) A-16

Ciardi v. F. Hoffman-La Roche, Ltd., 762 N.E. 2d 303 (Mass. 2002) 23, A-14

Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc., 49 Cal. 4th 758 (Cal. 2010) A-12

Cole v. Chevron USA, Inc., 554 F. Supp. 2d 655 (S.D. Miss. 2007)49

Coleman v. Conseco, Inc., 238 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Miss. 2002)49

Comes v. Microsoft Corp., 646 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2002)..... A-13

Davidson v. Cao, 211 F. Supp. 2d 264 (D. Mass. 2002).....5

Davidson v. Microsoft Corp., 792 A.2d 336 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2002)25

Davric Maine Corp. v. Rancourt, 216 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2000)..... A-13

Dellaira v. Farmers Ins. Exch., 103 P.3d 111 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004).....38

Dickson v. Microsoft Corp., 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002).....32

DM Research, Inc. v. College of American Pathologists, 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....34

Duck Tours Seafari, Inc. v. Key West, 875 So. 2d 650 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)..... A-12

Durell v. Sharp Healthcare, 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 682 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)35, 49

E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....21

Easter v. Am. W. Fin., 381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004).....51

EBSCO Indus., Inc. v. LMN Enters., Inc., 89 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Ala. 2000).....41

Elkins v. Microsoft Corp., 817 A.2d 9 (Vt. 2002) A-17

Emergency One, Inc. v. Waterous Co., Inc. 23 F. Supp. 2d 959 (1998)..... 36, A-17

Euromodas Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd., 368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004).....32

Evans v. State, 963 P.2d 177 (Utah 1998) A-16

Evergreen Partnering Group Inc. v. Pactiv Corp., 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013).....31

Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir.1998).....51

Federal Trade Commission v. Actavis, 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013) passim

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc., 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....41

Four B Corp. v. Daicel Chem. Indus. Ltd., 253 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Kan. 2003)27

Freeman Indus. v. Eastman Chem. Co., 172 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2005).....29

Freeman v. San Diego Assn. of Realtors, 77 Cal.App.4th 171 (1999) A-12

FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc., 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....25

Futurevision Cable Sys., Inc. v. Multivision Cable TV Corp.
789 F. Supp. 760 (D. Miss. 1992)..... A-14

Gaebler v. N.M. Potash Corp., 676 N.E.2d 230 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)40

Garman v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 630 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2010)44

H-Quotient, Inc. v. Knight Trading Grp., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 5889(DAB), 2005 WL 323750 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005).....29

Hall v. Time Inc., 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 466 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....35

Harper v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc., 706 S.E. 2d 63 (2010).....27

Hoglund ex rel. Johnson v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 102 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D. Me. 2000).....41

Hydro-Mfg v. Kayser-Roth, 640 A.2d 950 (R.I. 1994)30

Ianelli v. U.S. Bank, 996 A.2d 722 (Vt. 2010).....36

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977) 1, 3, 23, A-14

Impro Prods., Inc. v. Herrick, 715 F.2d 1267 (8th Cir. 1983).....32

In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig., No. 08 C 4883, 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....37

<i>In re Bank of Boston Corp. Securities Litig.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Mass. 1991)	50
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-5944 SC, MDL No. 1917, 2010 WL 9543295 (Feb. 5, 2010).....	30
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 224 (M.D. Pa. 2010)	47
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-CR 3690, 2013 WL 4506000 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2013).....	49, 51
<i>In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	23
<i>In re Ditropan XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	50
<i>In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fitting (DIPF) Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-169, 2013 WL 5503308 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2013).....	47, 49
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	passim
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig. (GPU)</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d.....	35, 37, 40
<i>In re Herley Indus. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-2596, 2009 WL 3169888 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2009)	50
<i>In re iPhone 4S Consumer Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3829653	48
<i>In re iPhone Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 12-1127 CV, 2013 WL3829653, at *11 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2013).....	35

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.

No. 01-1652 (JAG), 2008 WL 2660780 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2008)24, 25

In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,

No. 12-995 (WHW), ECF No. 128, at 8 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2014).....11

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig., Civ. A. No. 1:13-md-02472-S-PAS, MDL No. 24729

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.,

No. 10-5943 (DRD), 2011 WL 5008090 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011)49, 51

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig., 401 F. Supp. 2d 461 (D. Md. 2005) (South Carolina)25

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,

No. JFM-03-741-48, 2003 WL 22070561 (D. Md. Aug. 2, 2003)29

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,

No. MDL 1532, 2006 WL 623591 (D. Me. Mar. 10, 2006).....50

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,

350 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D. Me. 2004) (*NMV*)24, 25, 36

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig., 779 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....51

In re Potash Antitrust Litig., 667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....49

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,

No. 2:09-md-02042, 2013 WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013).....29, 43, 47, 49

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 225 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 2004) (Alabama, Georgia, Maryland, Wyoming)25, 30

In Re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig., 390 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....39

In re S.D. Microsoft Antitrust Litig., 707 N.W.2d 85 (S.D. 2005) A-16

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig., No. 07-md-01819 CW, 2010 WL 5094289 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2013)23

In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig., 253 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D. Mass. 2003)13

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., 160 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....23

In re TFT II, 599 F. Supp. 2d (Montana, Puerto Rico, Virginia).....25

In re Tobacco II Cases, 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009)35

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig., 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... passim

Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co., 289 U.S. 479 (1933)9

Jones v. City of McMinnville, No. 05-35523, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 11235 (9th Cir. 2007).... A-16

K&S Tool & Die Corp. v. Perfection Machinery Sales, Inc., 732 N.W.2d 792 (Wis. 2007)36, 39

Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc., 937 F. 2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)13

Laughlin v. Evanston Hosp., 550 N.E.2d 986 (Ill. 1990)40

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	50
<i>Little Caesar Enters. v. Smith</i> , 895 F. Supp. 884 (D. Mich. 1995).....	A-14
<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007).....	A-14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	49, 50
<i>Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1996) (Florida).....	25
<i>Madison Cablevision, Inc. v. Morganton</i> , 386 S.E.2d 200 (N.C. 1989).....	A-15
<i>Marin County Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. Palsson</i> , 549 P.2d 833 (Cal. 1976).....	A-12
<i>Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001).....	A-13
<i>Mechior v. New Line Prods., Inc.</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 779 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	48
<i>Medina v. Safe-Guard Prods.</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 3d 672 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	35
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Lyon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1443 (M.D.N.C. 1996).....	43
<i>Messer Griesheim Indus. v. Cryotech of Kingsport, Inc.</i> 131 S.W.3d 457 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003).....	36
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 758 (S.D. 2012)	29
<i>Moffitt v. Icyne, Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 591 (D. Vt. 2005)	36

Mylan Pharm. v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd. Co.,
Civ. No. 12-3824-PD, 2013 WL 5692880 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 2013).....22

Nelson v. Lusterstone Surfacing Co., 605 N.W.2d 136 (Neb. 2000).....39

North Carolina Steel, Inc. v. Nat’l Council on Comp. Ins.,
472 S.E.2d 578 (N.C. App. 1996)..... A-15

Olstad v. Microsoft Corp., 700 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 2005)..... A-17

OrbusNeich Medical Co. v. Boston Scientific Corp., 694 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Mass. 2012).....13

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....50

Pease v. Jasper Wyman & Son, 2002 WL 1974081 (Me.Super. Aug 09, 2002)..... A-13

People v. Crawford Distrib. Co., 291 N.E.2d 648 (Ill. 1972)..... A-13

Perry v. Tri-State Chrysler Jeep, LLC,
No. 3:08-0104, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33218 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 16, 2008).....43

Peterson v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., No. Civ. A. 03-8080, 2005 D.C. Super. LEXIS 17 (D.C. Super.
April 22, 2005)..... A-12

Picus v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 256 F.R.D. 651 (D. Nev. 2009).....36

Podiatrist Ass’n, Inc. v. La Cruz Azul de Puerto Rico, 332 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003)..... A-16

Pomerantz v. Microsoft Corp., 50 P.3d 929 (Colo. App. 2002) (Colorado).....25

<i>Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	46
<i>Rheumatology Diagnostics Lab., Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-05847-JST, 2013 WL 3242245 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2013)	32
<i>Rodi v. S. New England Sch. of Law</i> , 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 242 P.2d 280 (N.M. 2010).....	A-15
<i>Rule v. Fort Dodge Animal Health Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	44
<i>Shady Grove. Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , No. SACV 10-711	44
<i>Shaw v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LLP</i> , No. 10-11-021-DJC, 2013 WL 789195 (D. Mass. Mar. 1, 2013).....	42
<i>Shaw v. Marriott, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Sherwood v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. M2000-01850-COA-R9-CV, 2003 WL 21780975 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 31, 2003).....	40
<i>Siena v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 796 A.2d 461 (R.I. 2002) (Rhode Island).....	25
<i>Smith Mach. Corp. v. Hesston, Inc.</i> , 694 P.2d 501 (N.M. 1985)	A-15
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	50
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 1012 (N.Y. 2007).....	A-15

<i>Spring v. Geriatric Auth. of Holyoke</i> , 475 N.E.2d 727 (Mass. 1985).....	42
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Ky. v. State ex rel. Att’y Gen.</i> , 65 So. 468 (Miss. 1914).....	29
<i>State by Humphrey v. Road Constructors</i>	
1996 Minn. App. LEXIS 597 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	A-14
<i>State of California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal.3d 1147 (1988)	A-12
<i>State ex rel. Wasden v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 106 P.3d 428 (Idaho 2005).....	38
<i>State v. Heritage Realty</i> , 407 A.2d 509 (Vt. 1979).....	A-17
<i>State v. Int’l Collection Serv.</i> , 594 A.2d 426 (Vt. 1991).....	42
<i>Stepan Co. v. Winter Panel Corp.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 802 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	38
<i>Stevenson v. Louis Dreyfus Corp.</i> , 811 P.2d 1308 (N.M. Ct. App. 1991).....	38
<i>Stutzle v. Rhonepoulenc S.A.</i> , No. 002768, 2003 WL 22250424 (Pa. Com. Pl. Sept. 26, 2003).....	25
<i>Sun Dun, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 381 (D. Md. 1990), (D. Md. 1991).....	29
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Tanol Distribs., Inc. v. Panasonic Co., Div. of Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am.</i> ,	
No. 86-3355-S, 1987 WL 13319 (D. Mass. July 2, 1987).....	28
<i>Taylor v. United Mgmt.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D.N.M. 1999)	38

Terrill v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc., 753 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Ga. 2010).....36

The “In” Porters, S.A. v. Hanes Printables, Inc., 663 F. Supp. 494 (M.D.N.C. 1987)43

Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc. 677 N.W.2d 233 (Wis. 2004).....36

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield,
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)34

Tripp v. DeCarlo, C.A. No. 11–3255

Tungate v. MacLean-Stevens Studios, Inc., 714 A.2d 792 (Me. 1998)35

*United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1776 & Participating Employers Health and
Welfare Fund v. Warner Chilcott (US), LLC, et al.*, 2:13-cv-01807-CMR (E.D. Pa.).....26

*United Food And Commercial Workers Local 1776 & Participating Employers Health And
Welfare Fund v. Warner Chilcott (US), LLC, et al.*, Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-01807 (E.D.
Pa.)10

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 647 (1965)21

Univ. Fed. Credit Union v. Grayson, 878 So. 2d 280 (Ala. 2003).....44

UXB Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Rosenfeld Concrete Corp., 599 A.2d 1033 (R.I. 1991) A-16

VanMarter v. Royal Indem. Co., 556 A.2d 41 (R.I. 1989)30

Walgreen Co. v. AstraZeneca Pharm. L.P., 534 F. Supp. 146 (D.D.C. 2008)22

Warner Chilcott Co., LLC v. Amneal Pharmaceuticals, LLC, Civ. A. No. 12-2928 (JAP) (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2014).....22

Warner Chilcott Co., LLC v. Lupin Ltd., Civ. A. No. 11-5048, slip op. (JAP) (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2014).....22

Warner Chilcott Company, LLC v. Lupin Ltd. and Lupin Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 09-cv-672 (D. Del.)17

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....50

Watterson v. Page, 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993)12

White v. Wyeth, 705 S.E.2d 828 (W. Va. 2010).....36, 38, 45

Willamette Dental Group, P.C. v. Oregon Dental Serv. Corp.
882 P.2d 637 (Or. Ct. App. 1994)..... A-16

Williams v. The Purdue Pharma Co., 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....46

Winer Family Trust v. Queen, 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007).....51
